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FOREWORD
This report documents the work performed during the Nozzle Performance Tests
(Task III) of Contract NAS3-20061. Because of the large amount of information,
this report is presented in three Volumes to facilitate its use,

Volume I contains the design layouts and detailed design drawings of the
nozzle models.

Volume II contains the tabular aerodynamic data gererated in this program.
Volume III contains a graphical presentation of the data.
A complete description of the test hardware and test facilities is contained

in the companion Task III Final Report, CR-159818. Significant test results
and conclusions are also included in the Final Report.
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1. Introduction

Design drawings of the Task III nozzle performance test models are presented
in this Volume of the report.

Section 2 provides a tabulated list of the model component drawings for each
test configuration.

Section 3 contains the layout and detail design drawings.
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2. Tabulated Component Drawing Index

The model drawings are arranged in an order that presents the layout assembly
drawings first, followed by the component detail design drawings. The detail
drawings are organized in ascending drawing number sequence. The layout
drawings show the assembly of the component parts for each cest configuration.
A listing of the components parts required for each model configuration
assembly is provided in Table 2-I. '
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CONFIGURATION ASSEMBLY COMPONENT DRAWINGS

¢ Supersonic Cruise
Configuration Components

Primary centerbody plug assembly
plug foreward end
plug tapered end
plug screw

Flow splitter

Fan nozzle

Zero bleed fan nozzle spacer

Bleed Flow Fan nozzle spacer

Ejector shrowd

Shroud bleed screw

Lead-in ring

o Subsonic Cruise
Configusation Components

Primary centerbody plug awsembly
plug foreward end
plug tapered end
plug screw

Flow splitter

Fan nozzle

Ejector shroud assembly

Clam shell

Lead~in ring

o Takeoff Configuration Components

Primary c¢enterbody plug assembly
+1ug foreward end
plug tapered end
plug spacer
plug screw
Flow splitter
Fan nozzle
Ejector shroud assembly
Clam shell
Lead-in ring

TABLE 2-I

Short Flap Nozzle Models
Layout Assembly Dwg. 1741-1
Congpnentvbruwing Number

Iris Fl;p Nozzle Models
Layout Assembly Dwg. 1741-2
Component Drawing Number

1-94161
1-94158
1-94159
1-04160
1+24153
1-94162
1-95317
1-95312
1-93197
1-94166
1-95313

1-94161
1-94158
1~94159
1-94160
1-94153
1-94163
1741-3

1-94157
1-95313

1-94161
1-94158
1-94159
2-95521
2-95522
1-94153
1-95316
1741-3

1-94157
1-95313

vi

)

1-94161
)~94158
1-94159
1-94160
2~95411
2-95525
2=95523
2~95524
1-93197
1-94166
1-95313

1-94161
1-94158
1-94159
1-94160
2-95411
2-95413
1741-3

1-94157
1-95313

1-94161
1-94158
1-94159
2-95521
2-93522
2-95411
2-95526
1741-3

1-94157
1~95313
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3. DESIGN DRAWINGS
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